Rights ..... Shareholders owning 5% or more of the Company’s shares will have an

interest in the Company's share capital which is notifiable pursuant to
the Norwegian Securities Trading Act. Each of the Company’s shares
carries one vote.

None of the major shareholders has different voting rights than the
other shareholders in the Company.

The Company is not aware of any arrangements the operation of which
may at a subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company.

B.7 Selected Historical Key Financial
Information ..... 

The table below sets out a summary of the Group’s unaudited
consolidated income statement for the three months and year ended 31
December 2016 and 2015, and the Group’s audited consolidated
financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2015, 2014 and
2013.

USD millions

For the

Three Months Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015 2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Operating revenues
Operating revenues ... 207.6 258.4 817.6 1,233.2 1,478.1 (655.9) 2,134.0 1,944.3
Reimbursable
revenues ..... 13.8 24.1 66.2 87.9 119.6 — 119.6 97.0
Total operating
revenues ..... 221.4 282.5 883.8 1,321.1 1,597.7 (655.9) 2,253.6 2,041.3

Operating expenses
Operating expenses ... 186.9 235.7 737.5 1,074.1 1,230.1 (595.9) 1,826.0 1,739.1
Reimbursable

expenses ..... 12.7 20.5 58.7 79.2 114.5 — 114.5 93.7
Depreciations and

amortisation ..... 18.1 19.7 72.6 79.2 72.1 (73.8) 145.9 161.4
Net gain/(loss) on

sale of assets ..... (1.7) (1.0) (0.2) (4.2) (2.8) (2.8) — —
Impairment of

goodwill and
noncurrent assets ... - 50.2

17.7 50.2 22.8 (37.6) 60.4 423.7

General and
administrative
expenses ..... 7.8 14.6

38.5 55.1 76.6 (4.3) 80.9 61.3

Total operating
expenses ..... 223.8 339.7 924.8 1,333.6 1,513.3 (714.4) 2,227.7 2,479.2

Operating
(loss)/income ..... (2.4) (57.2) (41.0) (12.5) 84.4 58.5 25.9 (437.9)

Financial items
Interest income ..... 0.3 0.7 1.9 2.5 3.0 — 3.0 1.3
Interest expense ..... (16.6) (12.2) (63.0) (50.2) (45.7) 0.4 (46.1) (51.8)
Share of results in

associated (20.1) (5.4) (68.7) (5.6) (7.6) — (7.6) (1.6)

6

USD millions

For the

Three Months Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015 2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

companies ..... 
Other financial items . (14.8) (7.2) 9.2 (53.7) (54.8) — (54.8) (21.6)

Total financial items . (51.2) (24.1) (120.6) (107.0) (105.1) 0.4 (105.5) (73.7)

Loss from
continuing
operations before
income taxes ..... (53.6) (81.3) (161.6) (119.5) (20.7) 58.9 (79.6) (511.6)

Income tax
benefit/(expense) ..... 5.1 (4.9) (0.9) (3.7) (17.5) — (17.5) 2.6

Loss from
continuing
operations ..... (48.5) (86.2) (162.5 (123.2) (38.2) 58.9 (97.1) (509.0)

Loss from
discontinued
operations, net of
tax ..... (1.6) (157.9) (3.4) (236.1) (61.5) (58.9) (2.6) (9.6)

Net loss ..... (50.1) (244.1) (165.9) (359.3) (99.7) — (99.7) (518.6)

Loss per share (USD)

- from
continuing
operations (0.83) (1.48)

(2.80) (2.12) (0.66) (0.49) (0.17) (0.92)

- from
discontinued
operations (0.03) (2.73)

(0.06) (4.08) (1.06) (1.06) — (0.02)

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding
(thousands) 58,165 57,916

58,121 57,916 57,916 521,244 579,160 549,468

The table below sets out a summary of the Group’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet information as of 31 December
2016, and audited consolidated balance sheet information as of 31 December 2015, 2014 and 2013.

USD millions

As of
31

December
(unaudited)

As of
31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes

unaudited)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 27.3 20.5 28.9 — 28.9 49.5
Restricted cash ..... 7.6 8.0 15.8 — 15.8 16.5
Accounts receivables, net of

allowance for doubtful
accounts of 2.3, 1.4, 1.6 and
3.4 respectively ..... 150.5 193.3 386.2 — 386.2 386.1

Inventories ..... 61.8 83.5 97.5 — 97.5 65.2
Deferred tax..... - — — (9.2) 9.2 5.6
Other current assets ..... 39.9 57.6 93.8 (3.2) 97.0 76.9
Total current assets ..... 287.1 362.9 622.2 (12.4) 634.6 599.8

Noncurrent assets
Investments in associates ..... 94.9 148.1 0.2 — 0.2 0.6
Loans to associates ..... 11.0 4.7 6.1 — 6.1 9.3
Property, plant and equipment... 476.4 554.5 870.3 — 870.3 800.0

7

USD millions

As of
31

December
(unaudited)

As of
31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes

unaudited)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Deferred tax..... 12.2 13.3 21.8 9.2 12.6 16.2
Goodwill ..... 172.6 174.2 207.8 — 207.8 294.1
Other intangible assets ..... 3.3 4.8 53.9 — 53.9 65.5
Other noncurrent assets ..... 2.8 4.9 7.7 (7.4) 15.1 9.4
Total noncurrent assets ..... 773.2 904.5 1,167.8 1.8 1,166.0 1,195.1

Total assets ..... 1,060.3 1,267.4 1,790.0 (10.6) 1,800.6 1,794.9

Liabilities and shareholders’
equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of interest-
bearing debt ..... 131.1 95.0 61.0 (3.2) 64.2 150.9
Other current liabilities ..... 182.0 224.3 381.1 — 381.1 325.0
Total current liabilities ..... 313.1 319.3 442.1 (3.2) 445.3 475.9

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term interest-bearing
debt ..... 567.1 657.6 689.8 (7.4) 697.2 613.9
Subordinated related party loan . 125.0 50.0 50.0 — 50.0 —
Deferred tax..... 9.7 9.3 11.4 — 11.4 11.6
Other noncurrent liabilities ..... 15.8 33.9 53.9 — 53.9 58.9
Total noncurrent liabilities ..... 717.6 750.8 805.1 (7.4) 812.5 684.4

Shareholders’ equity
Common shares of par value

USD 0.01 per share; 1.0
billion shares authorized;
57,915,716 outstanding
shares at 31 December 2016
(31 December 2014:
579,159,787 shares of USD
1.00 par value. 31 December
2013: 366,659,120 shares of
USD 2.00 par value and
600,000,000 shares
authorised.) ..... 0.6 0.6 579.2 — 579.2 579.2

Additional paid-in capital ..... 823.7 823.3 821.1 — 821.1 816.1
Accumulated deficit ..... (1,527.1) (1,361.2) (1,001.9) — (1,001.9) (902.2)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss ..... (7.7) (5.5) (17.1) — (17.1) (20.0)
Contributed surplus ..... 740.1 740.1 161.5 — 161.5 161.5
Total shareholders’ equity ..... 29.6 197.3 542.8 — 542.8 634.6

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity ..... 1,060.3 1,267.4 1,790.0 (10.6) 1,800.6 1,794.9

The table below sets out a summary of the Group’s unaudited consolidated cash flow information as of the year ended 31
December 2016 and audited consolidated cash flow information as of 31 December 2015, 2014 and 2013.

USD millions

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes

unaudited)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss ..... (165.9) (359.3) (99.7) — (99.7) (518.6)

8

USD millions

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes

unaudited)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Net loss discontinued operations ..... 3.4 236.1 61.5 61.5 — —

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to
net cash provided by operating
activities
Depreciation and amortisation ..... 72.6 79.2 72.1 (77.2) 149.3 159.1
Depreciation – reported in

discontinued operations ..... - — — — — 23.0
Share-based compensation expenses .. 0.4 2.7 4.3 (0.7) 5.0 1.1
(Gain)/loss on property, plant and

equipment disposals ..... (0.2) (4.2) (2.4) 1.1 (3.5) 3.0
(Gain) on disposal of assets in

discontinued operations ..... - — — — — (9.7)
Impairment charges ..... 17.7 50.2 22.8 (37.6) 60.4 423.7
Impairment charges – reported in

discontinued operations ..... - — — — — 7.2
Equity in loss of unconsolidated

affiliates ..... 68.7 5.6 7.6 — 7.6 1.6
Amortisation of loan fees and senior

note premium ..... 4.6 3.3 5.9 — 5.9 9.4
Deferred income taxes ..... (6.5) (0.6) (18.0) (11.1) (6.9) (11.0)
Unrealised foreign currency gain..... (11.6) 49.4 57.4 — 57.4 20.6

Decrease/(increase) in trade

accounts receivable and other
short-term receivables ..... 63.3 97.2 (60.4) (7.2) (53.2) 1.3

Decrease / (Increase) in inventories ... 13.5 (3.6) (31.6) 3.3 (34.9) (0.2)
(Decrease)/increase in trade

accounts payable and other short-
term liabilities ..... (24.9) (85.2) 73.6 (2.3) 75.9 (36.0)

Change in other operating assets and
liabilities, net ..... 2.4 (23.1) (25.8) 0.1 (25.9) (2.9)

Cash (used in)/provided by operating
activities of discontinued
operations ..... (3.4) (8.3) 70.1 70.1 — —

Net cash provided by operating
activities ..... 34.1 39.4 137.4 — 137.4 71.6

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to property, plant and

equipment ..... (6.5) (88.8) (214.6) 41.7 (256.3) (117.5)
Additions to property, plant and

equipment for discontinued
operations ..... - — — — — (2.1)

Proceeds from sale of property,
plant and equipment ..... 1.8 11.0 12.9 (6.2) 19.1 9.0

Proceeds from sale of discontinued
operations, net ..... - — — — — 253.9

Loans to / investment in associates ... (21.4) (4.6) (7.3) — (7.3) (9.3)
Net change in restricted cash ..... 0.7 6.4 (1.4) — (1.4) (5.5)
Cash used in investing activities of

discontinued operations ..... - (12.8) (35.5) (35.5) — —

Net cash used in investing
activities ..... (25.4) (88.7) (245.9) — (245.9) 128.5

Cash flows from financing activities
Borrowings under revolving facilities .. 148.2 77.3 29.9 29.9 — 26.3
Repayments under revolving (189.6) (22.9) (34.9) (30.0) (4.9) (53.5)

9

USD millions

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes

unaudited)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

facilities ..... 
Proceeds from related party debt ..... 75.0 — 50.0 — 50.0 10.0
Repayment of related party debt ..... - — — — — (65.0)
Proceeds from debt ..... - 4.1 58.4 — 58.4 43.7
Repayment of debt ..... (20.9) (24.3) (21.0) 0.5 (21.5) (463.0)
Debt issuance costs ..... (2.0) (1.1) (6.2) — (6.2) (6.6)
Proceeds from issuance of equity,

net ..... - — — — — 247.9
Cash used in the financing activities

of discontinued operations ..... - (0.2) (0.5) (0.5) — —

Net cash provided by/(used in)
financing activities ..... 10.7 32.9 75.8 — 75.8 (206.7)

Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents..... (12.6) 8.0 12.1 — 12.1 (2.1)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents ..... 6.8 (8.4) (20.6) — (20.6) (8.7)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year ..... 20.5 28.9 49.5 — 49.5 58.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year ..... 27.3 20.5 28.9 — 28.9 49.5

Interest paid ..... (47.4) (40.0) (35.0) — (35.0) (47.0)

Taxes paid ..... (10.6) (15.7) (9.3) — (9.3) (13.6)

B.8 Selected Key Pro Forma Financial
Information ..... Not applicable. No pro forma financial information is included in this

Prospectus.

B.9 Profit Forecast or Estimate ..... Not applicable. No profit forecast or estimate is included in this
Prospectus.

B.10 Audit Report Qualification ..... Not applicable. No audit report qualification is included in the audit
report for the audited financial statements included in this
Prospectus.

B.11 Working Capital ..... As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company is of the opinion that

[…]

December 2016, and (b) in the "As Adjusted" columns, the Company's capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an
adjusted basis to show the estimated effects of the following items only to the Company's capitalisation and net
financial indebtedness:

• The Private Placement, which raised gross proceeds to the Company of NOK 840.0 million, or approximately USD
100.0 million. Upon receipt of the proceeds from the Private Placement, the net outstanding balance of USD
28.9 million on the overdraft facilities was repaid.

For the purposes of arriving at the USD figures in the “as adjusted” columns, a USD/NOK exchange rate of 8.4 has been
applied.

No adjustments have been made for any proceeds from the Subsequent Offering.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular
Section 10 "Selected Financial and Operating Information", Section 11 "Operating and Financial Review", and the
Company's Financial Statements and the notes related thereto, which are incorporated by reference to this Prospectus,
see Section 20 “Incorporation by Reference; Documents on Display”.

9.1 Capitalisation

USD millions

As of
31 December 2016

(unaudited)

 Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

Total current debt ..... 134.7 (28.9)(3) 105.8

—Guaranteed(1) ..... 85.0 — 85.0
—Secured(2) ..... 6.4 — 6.4
—Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 43.3 (28.9)(3) 14.4

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt)..... 693.8 — 613.8

—Guaranteed(1) ..... 565.0 — 565.0

—Secured(2) ..... 3.8 — 3.8

—Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 125.0 — 125.0

Total debt (A) ..... 828.5 — 799.6

Shareholders’ equity

—Share capital ..... 0.6 0.8 1.4
—Additional paid in capital ..... 823.7 99.2(4) 922.9

—Contributed surplus ..... (794.7) — (794.7)

Total equity (B) ..... 29.6 100.0(4) 129.6

Total capitalization (A)+(B) ..... 858.1 71.1 929.2

__________
 (1) Guaranteed debt includes the Revolving Credit Facility and the financing of Archer Topaz which are guaranteed by
Seadrill Limited.
 (2) The secured debt includes lease financing relating to Oiltools and debt financing of the modular rig Archer Emerald,
which are secured by floating charges over the assets finances by the loans. The final instalment of the debt financing of
the modular rig Archer Emerald was repaid on 30 March 2017.
(3) Repayment of outstanding balance on overdraft facilities.
(4) Proceeds from the private placement shown gross, not reduced by estimated expenses.

[…]

as results from discontinued operations. The restated information has been extracted from the Group’s audited financial
statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the previously reported information has been extracted
from the Group’s audited financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2014. The audited financial
statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The selected financial included herein should be read in
connection with such financial statements. This Section should be read together with Section 11 “Operating and
Financial Review”.

10.1 Selected Income Statement Information

The table below sets out a summary of the Group's audited income statement information for the years ended 31
December 2015, 2014 and 2013, the Group’s unaudited income statement information for the year ended 31 December
2016 and the Group’s unaudited income statement information for the three months ended 31 December, 2016 and 2015.

USD millions

For the

Three Months Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015 2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)(1)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Operating revenues
Operating revenues ... 207.6 258.4 817.6 1,233.2 1,478.1 (655.9) 2,134.0 1,944.3
Reimbursable
revenues ..... 13.8 24.1 66.2 87.9 119.6 — 119.6 97.0
Total operating
revenues ..... 221.4 282.5 883.8 1,321.1 1,597.7 (655.9) 2,253.6 2,041.3

Operating expenses
Operating expenses ... 186.9 235.7 737.5 1,074.1 1,230.1 (595.9) 1,826.0 1,739.1
Reimbursable

expenses ..... 12.7 20.5 58.7 79.2 114.5 — 114.5 93.7
Depreciations and

amortisation ..... 18.1 19.7 72.6 79.2 72.1 (73.8) 145.9 161.4
Net gain/(loss) on

sale of assets ..... (1.7) (1.0) (0.2) (4.2) (2.8) (2.8) — —
Impairment of

goodwill and
noncurrent assets ... - 50.2

17.7 50.2 22.8 (37.6) 60.4 423.7

General and
administrative
expenses ..... 7.8 14.6

38.5 55.1 76.6 (4.3) 80.9 61.3

Total operating
expenses ..... 223.8 339.7 924.8 1,333.6 1,513.3 (714.4) 2,227.7 2,479.2

Operating
(loss)/income ..... (2.4) (57.2) (41.0) (12.5) 84.4 58.5 25.9 (437.9)

Financial items
Interest income ..... 0.3 0.7 1.9 2.5 3.0 — 3.0 1.3
Interest expense ..... (16.6) (12.2) (63.0) (50.2) (45.7) 0.4 (46.1) (51.8)
Share of results in

associated
companies ..... (20.1) (5.4) (68.7) (5.6) (7.6) — (7.6) (1.6)

Other financial items . (14.8) (7.2) 9.2 (53.7) (54.8) — (54.8) (21.6)

Total financial items . (51.2) (24.1) (120.6) (107.0) (105.1) 0.4 (105.5) (73.7)

Loss from (53.6) (81.3) (161.6) (119.5) (20.7) 58.9 (79.6) (511.6)

52

USD millions

For the

Three Months Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015 2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)(1)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

continuing
operations before
income taxes ..... 

Income tax
benefit/(expense) ..... 5.1 (4.9) (0.9) (3.7) (17.5) — (17.5) 2.6

Loss from
continuing
operations ..... (48.5) (86.2) (162.5 (123.2) (38.2) 58.9 (97.1) (509.0)

Loss from
discontinued
operations, net of
tax ..... (1.6) (157.9) (3.4) (236.1) (61.5) (58.9) (2.6) (9.6)

Net loss ..... (50.1) (244.1) (165.9) (359.3) (99.7) — (99.7) (518.6)

Loss per share (USD)

- from
continuing
operations (0.83) (1.48)

(2.80) (2.12) (0.66) (0.49) (0.17) (0.92)

- from
discontinued
operations (0.03) (2.73)

(0.06) (4.08) (1.06) (1.06) — (0.02)

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding
(thousands) 58,165 57,916

58,121 57,916 57,916 521,244 579,160 549,468

(1) Changes represent the reclassification of results the business units contributed to QES in 2015, as discontinued operations.

53

10.2 Selected Balance Sheet Information

The table below sets out a summary of the Group's unaudited balance sheet information as of 31 December 2016 and the
Group's audited balance sheet information as of 31 December 2015, 2014 and 2013.

USD millions

As of
31

December
(unaudited)

As of
31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)(1)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 27.3 20.5 28.9 — 28.9 49.5
Restricted cash ..... 7.6 8.0 15.8 — 15.8 16.5
Accounts receivables, net of

allowance for doubtful
accounts of 2.3, 1.4, 1.6 and
3.4 respectively(2) ..... 150.5 193.3 386.2 — 386.2 386.1

Inventories ..... 61.8 83.5 97.5 — 97.5 65.2
Deferred tax..... - — — (9.2) 9.2 5.6
Other current assets ..... 39.9 57.6 93.8 (3.2) 97.0 76.9
Total current assets ..... 287.1 362.9 622.2 (12.4) 634.6 599.8

Noncurrent assets
Investments in associates ..... 94.9 148.1 0.2 — 0.2 0.6
Loans to associates ..... 11.0 4.7 6.1 — 6.1 9.3
Property, plant and equipment... 476.4 554.5 870.3 — 870.3 800.0
Deferred tax..... 12.2 13.3 21.8 9.2 12.6 16.2
Goodwill ..... 172.6 174.2 207.8 — 207.8 294.1
Other intangible assets ..... 3.3 4.8 53.9 — 53.9 65.5
Other noncurrent assets ..... 2.8 4.9 7.7 (7.4) 15.1 9.4
Total noncurrent assets ..... 773.2 904.5 1,167.8 1.8 1,166.0 1,195.1

Total assets ..... 1,060.3 1,267.4 1,790.0 (10.6) 1,800.6 1,794.9

Liabilities and shareholders’
equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of interest-
bearing debt ..... 131.1 95.0 61.0 (3.2) 64.2 150.9
Other current liabilities ..... 182.0 224.3 381.1 — 381.1 325.0
Total current liabilities ..... 313.1 319.3 442.1 (3.2) 445.3 475.9

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term interest-bearing
debt ..... 567.1 657.6 689.8 (7.4) 697.2 613.9
Subordinated related party loan . 125.0 50.0 50.0 — 50.0 —
Deferred tax..... 9.7 9.3 11.4 — 11.4 11.6
Other noncurrent liabilities ..... 15.8 33.9 53.9 — 53.9 58.9
Total noncurrent liabilities ..... 717.6 750.8 805.1 (7.4) 812.5 684.4

Shareholders’ equity
Common shares of par value

USD 0.01 per share; 1.0
billion shares authorized;
57,915,716 outstanding
shares at 31 December 2016
(31 December 2014:
579,159,787 shares of USD
1.00 par value. 31 December
2013: 366,659,120 shares of
USD 2.00 par value and
600,000,000 shares 0.6 0.6 579.2 — 579.2 579.2

54

USD millions

As of
31

December
(unaudited)

As of
31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)(1)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

authorised.) ..... 
Additional paid-in capital ..... 823.7 823.3 821.1 — 821.1 816.1
Accumulated deficit ..... (1,527.1) (1,361.2) (1,001.9) — (1,001.9) (902.2)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss ..... (7.7) (5.5) (17.1) — (17.1) (20.0)
Contributed surplus ..... 740.1 740.1 161.5 — 161.5 161.5
Total shareholders’ equity ..... 29.6 197.3 542.8 — 542.8 634.6

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity ..... 1,060.3 1,267.4 1,790.0 (10.6) 1,800.6 1,794.9

(1) Changes made to the reported 2014 balance sheet are the reclassification of the following items due to changes in practice or policy in

2015;

- Capitalised debt fees, previously reported as assets reported as a reduction in the value of the relevant debt.

- Deferred tax assets and liabilities in the same tax jusridication are shown net.
(2) Allowance for doubtful debts above are shown in millions of USD. Debts are provided for on a specific basis, based on historical

trends, or known specific circumstances of particular debtors.

55

10.3 Selected Changes in Equity Information

The table below sets out a summary of the Group's audited changes in equity information for the years ended 31
December 2015, 2014 and 2013 and the Group’s unaudited changes in equity statement information for the year ended 31
December, 2016.

USD millions

Share

capital

Additional

paid-in-capital

(Accumulated

deficit)/Retain

ed earnings

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income/ (loss)

Contributed

surplus/

(deficit)

Total

shareholders’

equity

Balance as of 31 December 2012 ..... 733.3 779.6 (383.6) 2.0 (205.1) 926.2

Recapitalisation ..... (366.6) — — — 366.6 —
Private placement ..... 212.5 35.4 — — — 247.9
Foreign currency translation differences ... — — — (6.5) — (6.5)
Pension – unrecognized gain ..... — — — (15.5) — (15.5)
Share-based compensation ..... — 1.1 — — — 1.1

Net loss ..... — — (518.6) — — (518.6)

Balance as of 31 December 2013 ..... 579.2 816.1 (902.2) (20.0) 161.5 634.6

Foreign currency translation differences  ... — — — 6.1 — 6.1
Pension – unrecognized gain ..... — — — (3.2) — (3.2)
Share-based compensation ..... — 5.0 — — — 5.0

Net loss ..... — — (99.7) — — (99.7)

Balance as of 31 December 2014 ..... 579.2 821.1 (1,001.9) (17.1) 161.5 542.8

Foreign currency translation differences ... — — — 8.8 — 8.8
Pension – unrecognized gain ..... — — — 2.8 — 2.8
Adjustment to share par value ..... (578.6) — — — 578.6 —
Shares purchased for RSUs ..... — (0.5) — — — (0.5)
Share-based compensation ..... — 2.7 — — — 2.7

Net loss ..... — — (359.3) — — (359.3)

Balance as of 31 December 2015 ..... 0.6 823.3 (1,361.2) (5.5) 740.1 197.3

Foreign currency translation differences
(unaudited) ..... - - - (25.3) - (25.3)

Pension – reversal of unrecognized gain
(unaudited) ..... - - - 23.1 - 23.1

Share-based compensation (unaudited) ..... - 0.4 - - - 0.4

Net loss (unaudited) ..... - - (165.9) - - (158.9)

Balance as of 31 December 2016
(unaudited) ..... 0.6 823.7 (1,527.1) (7.7) 740.1 36.6

56

10.4 Selected Cash Flow Information

The table below sets out a summary of the Group's audited cash flow information for the years ended 31 December 2015,
2014 and 2013, the Group's unaudited cash flow information for the year ended 31 December 2016.

USD millions

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)(1)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss ..... (165.9) (359.3) (99.7) — (99.7) (518.6)

Net loss discontinued operations ..... 3.4 236.1 61.5 61.5 — —

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to
net cash provided by operating
activities
Depreciation and amortisation ..... 72.6 79.2 72.1 (77.2) 149.3 159.1
Depreciation – reported in

discontinued operations ..... - — — — — 23.0
Share-based compensation expenses .. 0.4 2.7 4.3 (0.7) 5.0 1.1
(Gain)/loss on property, plant and

equipment disposals ..... (0.2) (4.2) (2.4) 1.1 (3.5) 3.0
(Gain) on disposal of assets in

discontinued operations ..... - — — — — (9.7)
Impairment charges ..... 17.7 50.2 22.8 (37.6) 60.4 423.7
Impairment charges – reported in

discontinued operations ..... - — — — — 7.2
Equity in loss of unconsolidated

affiliates ..... 68.7 5.6 7.6 — 7.6 1.6
Amortisation of loan fees and senior

note premium ..... 4.6 3.3 5.9 — 5.9 9.4
Deferred income taxes ..... (6.5) (0.6) (18.0) (11.1) (6.9) (11.0)
Unrealised foreign currency gain..... (11.6) 49.4 57.4 — 57.4 20.6

Decrease/(increase) in trade

accounts receivable and other
short-term receivables ..... 63.3 97.2 (60.4) (7.2) (53.2) 1.3

Decrease / (Increase) in inventories ... 13.5 (3.6) (31.6) 3.3 (34.9) (0.2)
(Decrease)/increase in trade

accounts payable and other short-
term liabilities ..... (24.9) (85.2) 73.6 (2.3) 75.9 (36.0)

Change in other operating assets and
liabilities, net ..... 2.4 (23.1) (25.8) 0.1 (25.9) (2.9)

Cash (used in)/provided by operating
activities of discontinued
operations ..... (3.4) (8.3) 70.1 70.1 — —

Net cash provided by operating
activities ..... 34.1 39.4 137.4 — 137.4 71.6

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to property, plant and

equipment ..... (6.5) (88.8) (214.6) 41.7 (256.3) (117.5)
Additions to property, plant and

equipment for discontinued
operations ..... - — — — — (2.1)

Proceeds from sale of property,
plant and equipment ..... 1.8 11.0 12.9 (6.2) 19.1 9.0

Proceeds from sale of discontinued
operations, net ..... - — — — — 253.9

Loans to / investment in associates ... (21.4) (4.6) (7.3) — (7.3) (9.3)
Net change in restricted cash ..... 0.7 6.4 (1.4) — (1.4) (5.5)
Cash used in investing activities of - (12.8) (35.5) (35.5) — —

57

USD millions

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(unaudited)

For the

Year Ended

31 December

(audited)

2016 2015

2014

(restated)

2014

(changes,

unaudited)(1)

2014

(previously

reported) 2013

discontinued operations ..... 
Net cash used in investing

activities ..... (25.4) (88.7) (245.9) — (245.9) 128.5

Cash flows from financing activities
Borrowings under revolving facilities .. 148.2 77.3 29.9 29.9 — 26.3
Repayments under revolving

facilities ..... (189.6) (22.9) (34.9) (30.0) (4.9) (53.5)
Proceeds from related party debt ..... 75.0 — 50.0 — 50.0 10.0
Repayment of related party debt ..... - — — — — (65.0)
Proceeds from debt ..... - 4.1 58.4 — 58.4 43.7
Repayment of debt ..... (20.9) (24.3) (21.0) 0.5 (21.5) (463.0)
Debt issuance costs ..... (2.0) (1.1) (6.2) — (6.2) (6.6)
Proceeds from issuance of equity,

net ..... - — — — — 247.9
Cash used in the financing activities

of discontinued operations ..... - (0.2) (0.5) (0.5) — —

Net cash provided by/(used in)
financing activities ..... 10.7 32.9 75.8 — 75.8 (206.7)

Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents..... (12.6) 8.0 12.1 — 12.1 (2.1)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents ..... 6.8 (8.4) (20.6) — (20.6) (8.7)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year ..... 20.5 28.9 49.5 — 49.5 58.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year ..... 27.3 20.5 28.9 — 28.9 49.5

Interest paid ..... (47.4) (40.0) (35.0) — (35.0) (47.0)

Taxes paid ..... (10.6) (15.7) (9.3) — (9.3) (13.6)

(1) Changes in represent the reclassification of cashflows of the business units contributed to QES in 2015, to cashflows of discontinued

operations. In addition, with effect from 2015, cashflows from overdraft and revolving credit facilities are shown gross whereas

previously borrowing and prepayments of these facilities were shown net.

58

10.5 Other Selected Financial and Operating Information

The tables below sets out certain other unaudited key financial and operating information for the Company on a